RESOLUTION NO..

BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

* * * * * *

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE DIRECTOR OF THE PROJECT DEVELOPMENT UNIT, OR DESIGNEE, TO EXECUTE PURCHASE ORDERS WITH ONE WORKPLACE TO SPACE PLAN, PROCURE, FURNISH AND INSTALL FURNITURE, AND PROVIDE MOVING SERVICES FOR THE SAN MATEO HEALTH CAMPUS PROJECT IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$335,090

RESOLVED, by the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, that

WHEREAS, in March 2017, this Board directed staff to pursue the San Mateo
Health Campus Upgrade Project, which includes renovation of the nursing wing ground
floor and central plant to relocate essential services, demolition of the campus
administrative buildings built in 1954, and construction of a new administration building;
and

WHEREAS, following a formal Request for Statement of Qualifications, Request for Proposals, and Best and Final Offer process, the County's selection committee selected One Workplace as the best value proposer to provide furniture standards, space planning, and procurement and installation of furniture for County projects; and

WHEREAS, this Board's authorization is required to enable One Workplace to design, purchase, and install furniture in the nursing wing ground floor and provide moving services to relocate staff from the existing hospital; and

WHEREAS, the San Mateo County Project Development Unit requests that this Board authorize purchase orders with One Workplace in the amount not-to-exceed

\$335,090 for the items and services referenced above and to provide a reasonable contingency to enable execution of additional purchase orders for needs identified as the project is executed and the space occupied; and

WHEREAS, County Counsel has reviewed and approved the resolution as to form.

NOW, THEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY DETERMINED AND ORDERED that the Board of Supervisors adopt a resolution authorizing the Director of the Project Development Unit, or designee, to execute purchase orders and other forms of agreement with One Workplace to space plan, procure, furnish, and install furniture, and provide moving services, for the San Mateo County Health Campus project in an amount not to exceed \$335,090; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Director of the Project Development Unit, or designee, is authorized to execute additional purchase orders and other forms of agreement and modifications to the terms, conditions, and/or services so long as the modified terms, conditions, or services is/are within the current or revised fiscal provisions.

* * * * * *